

No. 23-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC
ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, MCKESSON
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIFFANY CHEUNG
BONNIE LAU
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

DIANA L. KIM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mfo.com

*Counsel for Respondents McKesson Corporation
and McKesson Technologies, Inc.*

AUGUST 5, 2024

116859



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT4

 A. Statutory And Regulatory Background4

 1. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act ..4

 2. FCC authority and judicial review5

 3. FCC orders6

 a. *Amerifactors*.....6

 b. *Ryerson*8

 B. Factual And Procedural Background9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION13

 I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN
 AUTHORITY WARRANTING THIS
 COURT’S INTERVENTION.....13

Table of Contents

- A. Because The Decision Below Treated *Amerifactors* As An Adjudication, It Does Not Implicate Any Purported Post-*PDR Network* Split About Interpretive Rules.13
- B. Regardless, Revisiting The Hobbs Act Question Would Be Premature.15
- II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION WAS CORRECT.16
 - A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held Petitioner Could Not Collaterally Attack The FCC Bureau's Order16
 - B. The TCPA Does Not Prohibit Fax Advertisements Sent To Online Fax Services20
 - 1. The TCPA's plain text unambiguously excludes online fax services21
 - 2. The TCPA's purpose is not served by extending its reach to online fax services24
 - 3. The FCC's view is entitled to respect.25

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED..... | 27 |
| A. The Due Process Concerns Present In <i>PDR Network</i> Are Absent Here..... | 27 |
| B. The FCC Proceeding At Issue Is Ongoing..... | 28 |
| 1. A decision by the FCC while this case is pending could prevent the Court from reaching the question presented..... | 28 |
| 2. Strategic decisions by petitioner and its counsel in the FCC proceedings could preclude challenging the FCC's order, independent of the Hobbs Act..... | 30 |
| C. There Is A Mismatch Between The Question Presented And The Decision Below..... | 33 |
| D. An Alternative Ground For Affirmance Based On The Plain Statutory Text Makes This A Poor Vehicle..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advanced Rehab & Med., P.C. v. Amedisys Holding, LLC,
No. 1:17-CV-1149, 2022 WL 1555240
(W.D. Tenn. May 17, 2022)31

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
541 U.S. 176 (2004).....21

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....14

Career Counseling, Inc. v. Amerifactors Financial Group, LLC,
No. 3:16-cv-03013, 2021 WL 3022677
(D.S.C. July 16, 2021).....35

Career Counseling, Inc. v. AmeriFactors Financial Grp., LLC,
91 F.4th 202 (4th Cir. 2024) 21, 22, 23, 24, 34, 35

Central Texas Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC,
402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)14, 15

Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors,
144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....14, 19

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)33

Cited Authorities

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) | .23 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) | .20 |
| <i>Ferris v. Cuevas</i> , 118 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997) | .32 |
| <i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 20 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2021) | .29 |
| <i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Lands’ End, Inc.</i> , 997 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2021) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 20, 25, 26 |
| <i>Lyngaas v. Ag</i> , 992 F.3d 412 (2021) | .34 |
| <i>Medina Tovar v. Zuchowski</i> , 982 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2020) | .22 |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) | .21 |

Cited Authorities

Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)14

Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012).....20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....22

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974)14

Panzarella v. Navient Sol., Inc.,
37 F.4th 867 (3d Cir. 2022).....15

PDR Network, LLC v.
Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,
588 U.S. 1 (2019) . . . 1, 2, 3, 17, 18, 19, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v.
Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
400 U.S. 62 (1970).....2, 31

Reyes v. Garland,
11 F.4th 985 (9th Cir. 2021)14

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v.
ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.,
863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017).....29

Cited Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944) | 26 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart,</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 21 |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008) | 32 |
| <i>Thigpen v. Roberts,</i> 468 U.S. 27 (1984) | 21 |
| <i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v.</i> <i>McKesson Corp.,</i> 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018) | 10, 29 |
| <i>U.S. W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Hamilton,</i> 224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.,</i> 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996) | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 C.F.R. § 0.141 | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 0.361 | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.2(a) | 5, 14 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.102(b) | 5 |

Cited Authorities

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(14) 4

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 554..... 5, 14

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 30

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 5, 17, 28

47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(1)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(3)..... 5, 12

47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(4)..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7)..... 5, 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(3)..... 4, 7, 22, 23, 24

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)..... 4, 5, 7, 21, 22, 23

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... 5, 6, 17, 28

Other Authorities

Amerifactors Fin. Grp., LLC Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278, Career Counseling Services, Inc. Application for Review (Jan. 8, 2020)..... 8
